

SENATE SECRETARIAT

---

“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES”

*to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on*

**Wednesday, the 22nd September, 2010**

23. **\*Mr. Muhammad Talha Mahmood:** (Notice received on 06-08-2010 at 10:30 a.m.)

*Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state:*

- (a) *whether it is a fact that CDA has not started developmental work in sector I-11/2 Islamabad so far, if so, the reasons thereof; and*
- (b) *the time by which the said work will start?*

**Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division:** (a) Possession of Sector I-11/2 remained with the affectees of Mouza Sorain, inspite of the earlier award dated 06-06-1975. Since the possession could not be retrieved and use of force was not an option. A package deal was negotiated with them and an award was announced on 08-06-2009. 85% possession was retrieved when some of affectees agitated against the award. The matter is pending in the Honourable Supreme Court of Pakistan and NAB Rawalpindi. Remaining 15% possession will be retrieved after finalization of NAB Inquiry and after the decision of the case by the Apex Court.

- (b) As above.

24. **\*Dr. Muhammad Ismail Buledi:** (Notice received on 06-08-2010 at 10:35 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state:*

- (a) *the number of persons appointed in TCP during the last two years with province-wise break up; and*
- (b) *the quantity of sugar imported through Port Qasim, Karachi during the same period?*

**Makhdoom Amin Fahim:** (a) The total number of 167 persons were appointed in Trading Corporation of Pakistan during the past two years *i.e.* 2009-10. Province wise break-up are given below:ô

25. **\*Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi:** (Notice received on 06-08-2010 at 10:40 a.m.)

*Will the Minister Incharge of the Establishment Division be pleased to state:*

- (a) the amount collected under the head of Group Insurance during the last three years; and
- (b) the amount paid as compensation to the Federal Government employees or their nominees from that head during the said period?

**Minister Incharge of the Establishment Division:** (a) The amount collected under the Head of Group Insurance during the last three years is as under:

Year	Amount Rs. in million
2007-08	409.448
2008-09	461.083
2009-10	535.911
<b>Total</b>	<b>1406.442</b>

(b) The amount disbursed under the Head of Group Insurance during the last three years is as under:

Year	Amount Rs. in million
2007-08	422.859
2008-09	486.597
2009-10	526.262
<b>Total:</b>	<b>1435.718</b>

26. **\*Mr. Muhammad Talha Mahmood:** (Notice received on 06-08-2010 at 13:30 p.m.)

*Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state.*

- (a) the number of water filtration plants installed in Islamabad so far with sector-wise break-up; and
- (b) the intervals at which filters of those plants are replaced?

**Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division:** (a) A total of 37 Water Filtration Plants have been installed in various locations of Islamabad. The details enclosed at Annex- 5A.

(b) Filter of those plants are regularly changed/replaced after every three months and it ensure also provision of clean purified drinking water. It is tested by the water Quality Control Cell of CDA and Pakistan Council for Research in Water Resources.

27. **\*Dr. Muhammad Ismail Buledi:** (Notice received on 09-08-2010 at 08:45 a.m.)

*Will the Minister, for Population Welfare be pleased to state:*

- (a) *the details of population welfare programmes launched in the country during the last three years indicating also the names and location of such programmes; and*
- (b) *whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to launch any new programme for the welfare of women in less developed areas of the country, if so, the details thereof?*

**Dr. Firdous Ashiq Awan:** (a) The details of Population Welfare Programmes launched in the country during the last three years indicating also the names and location of such programmes are placed **at Annex-A.**

- (b) No.

28. **\*Mr. Muhammad Talha Mahmood:** (Notice received on 10-08-2010 at 9:00 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Finance, Revenue and Planning and Development be pleased to state:*

- (a) *whether it is a fact that the Government has upgraded the post of Assistant from BPS-11 to BPS-14 in the Ministries / Divisions and other Government Departments; and*
- (b) *whether it is also a fact that the post of Statistical Assistant in BPS-11 has not been upgraded to BPS-14, if so, its reasons and the time by which the same will be upgraded?*

**Ms. Hina Rabbani Khar:** (a) Yes.

(b) No. The posts of Statistical Assistant have also been upgraded in Ministries/Divisions/Departments (Annex-I).

29. **\*Hafiz Rashid Ahmad:** (Notice received on 11-08-2010 at 10:45 a.m)

*Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state whether it is a fact that developmental work like provision of electricity, natural gas, water supply and sewerage lines in street No. 25-A, sector G-13/2, Islamabad has not been completed so far, if so, its reasons and the time by which the said work will be completed?*

**Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division:** Street No.25-A is a newly created street in the revised planning by Federal Govt. Employees Housing Foundation (FGEHF). The said information for creation of a new street was conveyed to CDA by the Foundation. According to these additional works, Road & Market Dte, CDA demanded Rs.370 (Million), against which Rs. 31.13 million have been released to CDA on 15-04-2010 by FGEHF.

Notice Inviting Tender (N.I.T.) for development of street No.25-A is in process. After completion of development of street, water supply and sewerage system will be laid. This work is expected to be completed within a period of 06 months, subject to provision of remaining funds by FGEHF. Supply of Natural Gas and electricity will be provided by FGEHF, and they have been requested to complete the process early in collaboration with CDA

30. **\*Hafiz Rashid Ahmad:** (Notice received on 11-08-2010 at 10:45 a.m.)

*Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state:*

- (a) the number of plots in street No. 71, sector G-11/2, Islamabad on which construction has not been made during the prescribed period;*
- (b) the amount of fine collected by the Government from the owners of those plots for not completing construction within the prescribed period; and*
- (c) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to cancel the said plots, if so, when?*

**Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division:** (a) Construction on 30 plots in street No. 71, G-11/2 was not completed within the prescribed period (*i.e.* upto 30-06-1998).

(b) Rs. 13,04511/- have been collected from the allottees on account of extension surcharges/fine who had failed to complete the construction over their plots within the prescribed period.

(c) Construction on plot No. 380 has been started.

Construction on following two plots has not yet been started by the allottees:ô

1. Plot No. 381
2. Plot No. 418.

The allottee of Plot No. 381 has paid Extension Charges upto 30-06-2011 whereas the allottee of Plot No. 418 has not paid the charges.

Notices are being issued to the allottees to complete the construction and also to pay extension charges. If no response is received from the allottees, a case for cancellation of their plots will be initiated.

31. **\*Hafiz Rashid Ahmad:** (Notice received on 13-08-2010 at 09:45 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Finance, Revenue and Planning and Development be pleased to state the withholding tax collected from bank cash with drawals during the last two years with year-wise break up?*

**Ms. Hina Rabbani Khar:** Withholding tax on Cash withdrawals from banks collected during the last two years is as follows:

(Rs. in million)	
Fiscal Year	Amount Collected
2008-09	11,338
2009-10	12,863

32. **\*Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi:** (Notice received on 17-08-2010 at 09:45 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Finance, Revenue and Planning and Development be pleased to state:*

(a) *the names of Managing Directors, Executive Directors and General Managers working in HBFC as of 1st January, 2010; and*

(b) *the number of persons working in HBFC with grade-wise and province-wise break up?*

**Ms. Hina Rabbani Khar:** (a) A list showing name of Managing Director, Executive Director and General Manager working in HBFC as of 1st January 2010 is at Annex-A.

(b) 1333 persons are working in HBFC. Their province-wise and grade-wise break is at Annex-B.

33. **\*Prof. Khurshid Ahmed:** (Notice received on 18-08-2010 at 10:15 a.m.)

*Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state whether any allotment of agro farms in Islamabad has been cancelled or any disciplinary action taken against the allottees due to violation of terms and conditions for allotment from 5th February, 2000 to 5th February 2010, if so, the details thereof?*

**Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division:** 03 Agro plots were cancelled by the Authority from 5th February, 2000 to 5th February 2010. These plots were allotted to Mr. Manzoor Hussain S/o Mohammad Hussain, the affectee of village Said Pur, Bagh Kalan and Sambal Korak, Islamabad. These allotments were probed by NAB and tempering of record was detected. Therefore, plots were cancelled by the Authority.

34. **\*Begum Najma Hameed:** (Notice received on 19-08-2010 at 09:10 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Finance, Revenue and Planning and Development be pleased to state:*

(a) *the rate of inflation in the country during last three years and its reason; and*

(b) the increase made in the salaries of the Government employees during the said period?

**Ms. Hina Rabbani Khar:** (a) The inflation rate during the last three years *i.e.* 2007-08, 2008-09 and 2009-10 is as follows.

<u>Year</u>	<u>Inflation rate</u>
2007-08	12.0
2008-09	20.8
2009-10	11.7

- (i) The inflation has been influenced mainly by food prices as rising food prices have forced the overall inflation to move up.
- (ii) Increase in support price of agricultural crops like wheat and sugar cane etc.
- (iii) Increase in freights and transportation costs and other incidental charges.

(b) The details of increase made in the salaries of the Government employees during the last three years are given below:

**2008**

- (i) 20% increase was allowed in pay *w.e.f.* 1-7-2008 (**Annex-I**)
- (ii) Medical allowance admissible to the employees in BPS.1 to 16 (non-gazetted) was increased from Rs.425/- p.m. to Rs.500/- p.m. *w.e.f.* 1-7-2008 (**Annex-I**)
- (iii) Conveyance allowance was increase by 100% (**Annex-I**) as under:

BPS	Existing (Rs. P.M.)	Revised (Rs. P.M.)
BPS 1-4	340	680
BPS 5-10	460	920
BPS 11-15	680	1360
BPS 16-19	1240	2480

**2009**

- (i) An Adhoc Relief Allowance was allowed to the civil employees in BPS 1-16 @ 20% of basic pay and in BPS 17-22 @ 15 % of basic pay respectively *w.e.f.* 1-7-2009 (**Annex-II**).
- (ii) An allowance equal to one month's basic pay was allowed to Civil Armed Forces personnel including FC, NWFP and Balochistan deployed on the western front and Adhoc Relief Allowance @ 20% and @ 15% to the remaining civil Armed forces personnel equivalent to BPS 1-16 and PBS 17-22 respectively *w.e.f.* 1-7-2009 (**Annex-III**).
- (iii) An allowance equal to one month's basic pay was allowed to Armed Forces personnel deployed on the western front *w.e.f.* 1-7-2009 and Adhoc Relief Allowance @ 20% and @ 15% to the Armed Forces personnel equivalent to BPS 1-16 and BPS 17-22 respectively *w.e.f.* 1-7-2009 (**Annex-IV**).

## 2010

- (i) An allowance equal to one month's basic pay was allowed to all remaining Armed Forces personnel other than deployed on the western front *w.e.f.* 1-1-2010 (**Annex IV**).
- (ii) An Adhoc Allowance @ 50% of basic pay has been allowed to the civil employees of Federal Government *w.e.f.* 1-7-2010 (**Annex V**).
- (iii) Medical Allowance in lieu of out-door treatment and re-imburement of medical expenses has been granted (**Annex-VI**).

35. **\*Dr. Muhammad Ismail Buledi:** (Notice received on 20-08-2010 at 09:20 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to import sugar and wheat through Gwadar Port, if so, its details?*

**Makhdoom Amin Fahim:** It is stated that Trading Corporation of Pakistan (TCP) brings imported cargo through Gwadar Port on the decision taken by the Government. Currently, there are no directives for import of sugar and wheat through Gwadar Port. However, wheat was imported in 2008-09 through Gwadar Port. Similarly, TCP imported a quantity of 707,984 Metric Ton of Urea imported for the Khalif Crop, this year, which was discharged at Gwadar Port.

36. **\*Prof. Khurshid Ahmed:** (Notice received on 20-08-2010 at 12:00 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Privatization be pleased to state:*

- (a) *the names of units/organizations/institutions privatized since 2001-02 indicating also the name of buyer, sale price and mode of payment agreed in each case; and*
- (b) *the amount raised by the Government through the privatization of these units/organizations/institutions and the details of its utilization?*

**Mr. Waqar Ahmed Khan:** (a) The names alongwith other details of units/organizations/institutions privatised since 2001-02 are placed at Annex .

(b) The Privatisation Commission raised Rs. 367.553 billion through privatization of these units. The details of utilization of sale proceeds are given below:

	<u>Rs. in billion</u>
i. Transferred to GOP for debt retirement and poverty alleviation	227.342
ii. Payments to DFIs against their shares in privatized units	108.848
iii. Payments to employees on account of GHS/VSS*	17.503
iv. Payment of liabilities of privatized units	9.501
v. Privatization Cost including payments to Financial Advisors, Valuers, Legal Consultants, Advertisements etc.	4.359
<b>Total</b>	<b>367.553</b>

\*Golden Handshake/Voluntary Separation Scheme.

@37. **\*Mst. Afia Zia:** (Notice received on 20-08-2010 at 12:05 p.m.)

*Will the Minister for Finance Revenue and Planning and Development be pleased to state.*

(a) *the minimum and maximum basic pay of an officer in grade 17 in 1990 and 2010; and*

(b) *the rate of pension of an officer in grade 17 retired in 1990 and 2010 Separately?*

**Ms. Hina Rabbani Khar:** (a) The minimum and maximum basic pay of an officer in grade 17 in 1990 and 2010 is as under:

<u>Year</u>	<u>Minimum of BPS-17</u>	<u>Maximum of BPS-17</u>
1990	Rs. 2065	Rs. 3925
2010	Rs. 9850	Rs. 24650

(b) The rate of pension of an officer who retired in BPS-17 (at maximum of 1987 pay scales) in June, 1990 is Rs. 17626/- p.m. whereas an officer who retired in BPS-17 (at maximum of 2008 pay scales) in June, 2010 is Rs.18765/- p.m.

38. **\*Mst. Afia Zia:** (Notice received on 20-08-2010 at 12:05 p.m.)



*Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state whether it is a fact that a new scheme is being launched for the poor under the Benazir Income Support Programme, if so, its details?*

**Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division:** Government has already launched a comprehensive social safety net programme *i.e.*, Benazir Income Support Programme, for serving the under-privileged sections of society. BISP's graduation initiatives are:

- (i) Monthly Cash Grant of Rs.1000 per beneficiary/poor family;
- (ii) Waseela e Haq as long term interest free loan of Rs. 300,000/- for the BISP's beneficiaries selected randomly through computerized draw;
- (iii) Emergency Relief Package, for earth quake effectees, IDPs, bomb blast victims and flood effectees;
- (iv) Accident/ Health Insurance (Waseela e Sehet);
- (v) Vocational/Technical Training (Waseela e Rozgar).

39. **\*Begum Najma Hameed:** (Notice received on 24-08-2010 at 09:00 a.m.)

*Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state:*

- (a) *the steps being taken by the Government to provide clean drinking water at public places, parks and bus stops in Islamabad; and*
- (b) *the funds allocated for the said purpose in the budget 2010-11?*

**Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division:** (a) Drinking water facilities have been provided in all major parks including Lake View Park, Play Land, Kachnar Park, Daman-e-Koh and Marghzar Zoo by CDA. Moreover, to meet the drinking water/mineral water and cold drink requirements, stalls/kiosks have also been provided in these parks. However, the facility of drinking water in small parks is met from their adjacent residential area in the town.

There is only one general Bus Stand in G-9, Islamabad. Clean drinking water is being provided at this stand to the general public / passengers with the collaboration of licensee/contractor of Flying Coach service.

(b) No exclusive funds for provision of drinking water in the Parks have been allocated. However, allocation of funds for drinking water is included in the over all cost estimate for the development of major parks.

40. **\*Haji Mohammad Adeel:** (Notice received on 24-08-2010 at 12.30 p.m.)

*Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state:*

- (a) *the names, designation, BPS, date of appointment and place of domicile of the persons appointed in the Ministry of Commerce, its attached departments, corporations and subordinate offices since February, 2008 indicating also the name of the appointing authority in each case;*

- (b) *the procedure adopted for the said appointments; and*
- (c) *whether the provincial quota was observed in the said appointments, if not, its reasons?*

Reply not received.

41. **\*Molana Muhammad Khan Sherani:** (Notice received on 25-08-2010 at 11:10 a.m.)

*Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state whether any case of misappropriation in the funds for affectees of the recent floods has surfaced, if so, the details thereof indicating also the names of persons found involved and the action taken against them?*

**Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division:** The disbursement of funds is being made through United Bank Limited by issuing Watan Card to flood affected people after verification by NADRA. No information regarding misappropriation of funds has been received.

2. Moreover, in order to ensure transparency in flood related activities of the Government, the National Oversight Disaster Management Council has been constituted by the Prime Minister with the following mandate:ô

- Monitor inflows of funds for various phases of post-flood recovery and reconstruction;
- Review plans for post-flood reconstruction;
- Monitor progress of implementation of reconstruction;
- Interact wth authorities relevant to reconstruction (Economic Affairs Division, Planning Commission, NDMA and Provincial Governments);
- Ensure effective targeting and transparent disbursement of support to genuine affectees;
- Prepare quarterly reports for the Council of Common Interests, and
- Commission and supervise audits on utilization of funds.

42. **\*Begum Najma Hameed:** (Notice received on 26-08-2010 at 08:47 a.m.)

*Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state:*

- (a) *the names of districts in the country where Benazir Smart Cards have been issued under Benazir Income Support Programme;*
- (b) *the time by which the said cards will be issued in the remaining districts of the country; and*

(c) *the benefits provided/to be provided through those cards?*

**Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division:** (a) The Benazir Smart Card has been issued in the following districts:ö

- (1) Mianwali
- (2) Multan
- (3) Mirpurkhas
- (4) Sanghar

(b) Initially, the Benazir Smart Card has been launched in the above mentioned four districts on test basis. The feedback received from these districts is encouraging and it has now been decided to implement this initiative in the remaining 12 districts where scorecard survey has already been completed and data results are available. These districts are: Batagram, Diamir, Ghanche, Karak, Kech, Kila Saifullah, Leiah, Lakki Marwat, Musakhel, Pakpattan, Poonch and Tharparkar. Request for Proposal for starting payments through the Benazir Smart Card has been issued, and it is expected that the payments will start in another 2 to 3 months.

(c) The beneficiaries are being provided Rs. 1000 cash per month.

43. **\*Haji Mohammad Adeel:** (Notice received on 31-08-2010 at 10:30 a.m.).

*Will the Minister for Privatization be pleased to state:*

- (a) *the names, designation, BPS, date of appointment and place of domicile of the persons appointed in the Ministry of Privatization, its attached departments and subordinate offices since February, 2008 indicating also the name of the appointing authority in each case;*
- (b) *the procedure adopted for the said appointments; and*
- (c) *whether the provincial quota was observed in the said appointments, if not, its reasons?*

**Mr. Waqar Ahmed Khan:** (a) Statements showing the names, designations, BPS, date of appointments & place of domicile of the appointees in the Ministry of Privatisation and Privatisation Commission (body corporate) since February, 2008 also indicating the name of appointing authority in each case are at Annex-A and Annex-B respectively.

(b) In April, 2009 the process for recruitment against vacant posts of different categories in the Ministry of Privatisation and Privatisation Commission (a body corporate) under Ministry of Privatisation was started. All the vacant posts were advertised in the national newspapers. Applications from eligible candidates were invited. After short-listing the candidates, written tests were conducted in Islamabad, Lahore, Karachi, Peshawar and Quetta to facilitate the candidates of the respective region. Candidates who qualified written tests were called for interview by the Departmental Selection Committee (DSC) concerned. Candidates finally selected were issued offer letters of appointment after obtaining approval from concerned appointing authorities. All of the codal formalities were full-filled.

(c) The Provincial/Regional quota as laid down by the Government was fully observed while filling-up the vacant posts in Privatisation Division and Privatisation Commission. As the Federal Government issue instructions from time to time to all Ministries/Division/Departments to strictly observe the laid down Provincial / Regional quota, all the appointments were made according to said quota. However, no quota was observed in the case of recruitment against the posts of Naib Qasids. As per Government instructions, the posts of Naib Qasids are filled up on local basis.

45. \***Haji Mohammad Adeel:** (Notice received on 02-09-2010 at 09:30 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Inter Provincial Coordination be pleased to state:*

- (a) *the names, designation, BPS, date of appointment and place of domicile of the persons appointed in the Ministry of Inter Provincial Coordination, its attached departments and subordinate offices since February, 2008 indicating also the name of the appointing authority in each case;*
- (b) *the procedure adopted for the said appointments; and*
- (c) *whether the provincial quota was observed in the said appointment, if not, its reasons?*

**Minister for Inter Provincial Co-ordination:** (a) Fifteen appointments in BPS 1-15 were made in the Ministry of Inter Provincial Coordination since February, 2008. The details are at Annexure 3A.

There is no Attached Department and subordinate office under the administrative control of this Ministry.

(b) The procedure as laid down in the Civil Servants (Appointment, Promotion and Transfer) Rules, 1973 annexure-B was adopted for the said recruitments.

(c) Yes.

ISLAMABAD:  
*The 21st September, 2010.*

RAJA MUHAMMAD AMIN,  
*Secretary.*

SENATE SECRETARIAT

“UN-STARRED QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES”

For Wednesday, the 22nd September, 2010

1. \_\_\_\_\_ **Hafiz Rashid Ahmad:** (Notice received on 12-08-2010 at 10:15 a.m.)

*Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state:*

- (a) *the funds allocated and provided to CDA inquiry office F-6/4, Islamabad, during the financial years 2009-10 and 2010-11;*
- (b) *the details of repairing and maintenance works carried out in category-III houses in that sector during 2009-10 and the amount spent thereon with house-wise break up; and*
- (c) *the number of complaints received in the said office for the repairing and maintenance of house Nos. 1/3-E and 3/4-E, street No.49, sector F-6, Islamabad since 2007 and the action taken thereon?*

**Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division:** (a) Government allocates funds for repair/maintenance of Government houses located in various sectors of Islamabad.

Funds amounting to Rs. 13.002 (M) for Civil works and Rs. 17.243 (M) for Electrical and Mechanical works were allocated and provided to CDA Enquiry office F-6/4, Islamabad during the Financial year 2009-10. However, funds during the current financial year *i.e.* 20-10-11 will be allocated to the Enquiry Office F-6/4, proportionately out of the Maintenance Grant allocated by the Government.

(b) Detail of repair/maintenance works carried out in Cat-III houses, in Sector F-6/4, during the year 2009-10 with amount spent are given at Annexures- A & B

(c) Details of complaints received and attended since 2007 to 2010 at Enquiry office F-6/4, Islamabad regarding House Nos. 1/3-E & 3/4-E, Street No. 49, Sector F-6/4, Islamabad is given below:

H. No.	Complaints of Civil Work	Complaints of (E&M) Works	Status
1/3-E	38 Nos.	08 Nos.	Attended
3/4-E	82 Nos.	08 Nos.	Attended

2. \_\_\_\_\_ **Prof. Khurshid Ahmed:** (Notice received on 27-08-2010 at 10:20 a.m.)

*Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state the names, parentage, designation, place of domicile, place of last posting and length of service of the employees of State Lift Insurance Corporation removed/dismissed from service since 1999 indicating also the reasons for removal/dismissal in each case?*

Reply not received.

3. **Dr. Muhammad Ismail Buledi:** (Notice received on 01-09-2010 at 09:15 a.m.)

*Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state the number of persons working in BPS-1 to 22 in Cabinet Division with grade-wise and province-wise break up?*

**Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division:** Number of persons working in BPS 01 to 22 in Cabinet Division with Grade-wise and Province-wise break up is at Annex-I.

ISLAMABAD :  
*The 21st September, 2010.*

RAJA MUHAMMAD AMIN,  
*Secretary.*